
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

17 February 2021 

 

To: Chair – Councillor Grenville Chamberlain 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Judith Rippeth 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors 

Anna Bradnam, Dr. Martin Cahn, Nigel Cathcart, Sarah Cheung Johnson, 
Graham Cone, Dr. Claire Daunton, Dr. Douglas de Lacey, Peter Fane, 
Jose Hales, Geoff Harvey, Steve Hunt and Dr. Richard Williams 

Quorum: 5 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Mark Howell, Sue Ellington, Bunty Waters, 
Gavin Clayton, Henry Batchelor, Dr. Ian Sollom, Eileen Wilson, 
Clare Delderfield, Deborah Roberts and Alex Malyon 

 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 4pm on Wednesday 24th February for members 

of the Committee only, to plan their lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Scrutiny and Overview Committee, 
which will be held on Thursday, 25 February 2021 at 5.20 p.m. This meeting will be 
conducted remotely using the Microsoft Teams video conferencing system. There will 
be no access to the meeting at the Council offices, but a live stream will be available via 
Microsoft Teams. A web link to enable members of the Press and public to view or listen 
to proceedings, will be published on the relevant pages of the Council’s website, at least 
24 hours before the meeting.  
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 

Agenda 
Pages 

1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 19 January 2021 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    
 To answer any questions asked by the public. The Council’s 

scheme for public speaking at remote meetings may be inspected 
here: 
 
Public Questions at Remote Meetings guidance 
 

 

   
5. 3C ICT Data Centre Incidents - Summary report   7 - 12 
 
6. Housing Repairs - Contract Progress   13 - 92 
 
7. Review of the Business Plan    
 Report to follow.   
   
8. Covid-19 Response Task and Finish Group Recommendations   93 - 

104 
 
9. Anti-Racism Task and Finish Group Recommendations   105 - 

112 
 
10. Work Programme   113 - 

126 
 For the committee to consider its work programme. The work 

programme is attached with the Council’s Notice of Key and Non 
Key Decisions. When considering items to add to its work 
programme, the committee is requested to refer to the attached 
Scrutiny Prioritisation Tool.  

 

   
11. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 The next meeting will take place on Thursday 18 March 2021 at 

5.20pm. 
 

   

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD3494&ID=3494&RPID=1252720275https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD3494&ID=3494&RPID=1252720275


 Guidance notes for members of the public for remote meetings 
 Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, except during the 

consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following the link to be published on the Council’s 
website.  
 
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s procedure rules, is deemed 
to have consented to being recorded and to the use of those images (where participating via video 
conference) and/or sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the public 
should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this might infringe on the rights of that 
individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
 
For more information about this meeting please contact democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk  

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 19 January 2021 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Chair 
  Councillor Judith Rippeth – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Dr. Martin Cahn 
 Nigel Cathcart Sarah Cheung Johnson 
 Graham Cone Dr. Claire Daunton 
 Dr. Douglas de Lacey Peter Fane 
 Jose Hales Geoff Harvey 
 Steve Hunt Dr. Richard Williams 
 
Councillors Heather Williams, Bunty Waters, Gavin Clayton, Bill Handley, 
Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Peter McDonald, Brian Milnes, Hazel Smith, Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 
and John Williams were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Victoria Wallace Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Anne Ainsworth Chief Operating Officer 
 Peter Campbell Head of Housing 
 Jeff Membery Head of Transformation 
 Dawn Graham Benefits Manager 
 Martin Lee Housing Accountant 
 
 
1. Apologies 
 
 There were no apologies for absence.  
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 Councillor Richard Williams’ doctorate would be added to his title in the minutes.  

 
The Chair informed committee members of further amendments to the Shared 
Planning Service Update, which had received from officers. Subject to the 
inclusion of these amendments, the committee agreed the minutes of the 
previous meeting.  
 

  
4. Public Questions 
 
 There we
[...]
red 
that the council had just gone out to recruitment for two Planning Enforcement 
Officers. Committee members suggested the council should see how the 
recruitment and subsequent additional resource provided by these posts went 
before any further positions were created. 
 

6. Housing Revenue Account Budget 2021/2022 
 
 The committee considered and commented on the Housing Revenue Account 

Budget for 2021/2022 which the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance presented.  
 
There were some queries and comments from committee members in relation to: 

 Funding for major repairs which the Head of Finance clarified was funded 
from the major repairs reserve.  

 The length of voids, for which the Lead Cabinet Member for Housing 
informed the committee there was a Key Performance Indicator (KPI). She 
informed the committee that this KPI was in the red as there were several 
properties in the process of having works undertaken. She informed the 
committee that an additional contractor would be used to help catch up on 
this work.  

 The redevelopment of Council owned garage sites and whether these 
could be reserved for social housing. The Lead Cabinet Member for 
Housing informed the committee that these sites were difficult to 
redevelop which meant they could not be reserved solely for social 
housing.  

 
  
7. Treasury Management Strategy 
 
 The committee considered and commented on the revised Treasury 

Management Strategy which was presented by the Lead Cabinet Member for 
Finance. 

Page 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 19 January 2021 

 
The Lead Cabinet Member for Finance highlighted the changes to the Public 
Works Loan Board (PWLB) lending terms and the potential impact of this on the 
Council. He informed the committee that the new rules were not retrospective 
and did not affect existing loans. The Head of Finance would be seek further 
clarity from the PWLB on their lending requirements. The committee was 
informed by the Head of Finance that if the Council did not want to borrow from 
the PWLB, it would have to borrow from commercial markets. He explained that 
the new rules prevented the Council from using its own reserves to invest in 
property for commercial yield. He clarified that the Council would want to retain 
the option of being able to borrow money from the commercial market.  
 
The Lead Cabinet Member for Finance informed the committee that the Council 
had no direct investments with fossil fuel companies or any companies directly 
involved with fossil fuels. He informed the committee that the Council would not 
directly invest in anything that went against its aim of achieving zero carbon by 
2050 and this policy was carried through everything the Council did, including its 
investments. 
 
The Head of Finance explained Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) and 
informed the committee that advice from treasury advisors would be sought if 
officers considered provision of MRP was not appropriate.  
 
 

  
8. Capital Strategy 
 
 The committee considered and commented on the Capital Strategy, which was 

presented by the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance.  
 
The Lead Cabinet Member for Finance clarified that the efficiency through 
technology project was being led by South Cambridgeshire District Council.   
 
Some comments were made by committee members regarding the phrasing of 
some paragraphs and the relevance of some graphics in the strategy; these 
would be reviewed by officers.  
 
Committee members thanked officers for producing very clear reports, 
particularly given the challenging circumstances. 
 

  
9. Work Programme 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted its work programme.  
  
10. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings 
 
 The next meeting would take place on Thursday 25th February 2021 at 5.20pm.  
  

   

Page 4



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 19 January 2021 

The Meeting ended at 7.25 p.m. 
 

Page 5



This page is left blank intentionally.

Page 6




[...]
k card bug, one MS global issue,  
*Q4 20/21 -  1 P1’s – Planned maintenance follow up 
 

Page 12



 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee   25 February 2021 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Lead Cabinet Member for Housing 

Lead Officer: 
 

Head of Housing 

 

 
 

HOUSING REPAIRS - CONTRACT PROGRESS 

Executive Summary 

1. This report is intended to provide members with an update on progress to date on 
the contract for repairs to council housing which is due for renewal during 2022.  

Key Decision 

2. No  

Recommendations 

3. That members note progress of the project to date.  
 
4. That members support the retendering of the repairs service 
 
5. That comments and suggestions are fed back to consultants to inform the further 

development of the project.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

6. How the Council deal with Housing Repairs is the key issue that tenants use to 
determine their satisfaction with the Council as a landlord. This is an opportunity 
for members to contribute to the development of the future repairs contract.  

Details 

7. The current repairs contracts are with Mears. The main repairs contract that is 
approaching the end of a 5-year extension (in addition original 5-year term) was 
due to expire in April 2022. The heating contract, also with Mears reaches the end 
of its 5-year period in June 2021, but the contract allows an extension. The 
intention is to extend both Contracts to June 2022 and procure the whole repairs 
services.  Procurement have confirmed that both contracts can be extended and 
Mears have informally agreed to these extensions.  

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

8. Soft market testing suggests that the combination of these contracts will provide a 
total value that is attractive to contractors.  

 
Work to date.  
 
9. Ark have been employed as specialist consultants to support the Housing Service 

through this process. They have produced two pieces of work.  
 
10. The first report was a high-leve
[...]
84



P
age 85



P
age 86



P
age 87



P
age 88



Salaries
Benchmarking
Assumptions:

All Salary figures have been given as an average of the 
salary bands provided.

P
age 89



P
age 90



P
age 91



P
age 92



 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee - 25 February 2021                                

Lead Member: 
 

Councillor Grenville Chamberlain, Covid-19 Response 
Task and Finish Group Chair 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Jay Clarke, Development Officer/Programme 
Manager 

 

 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee Covid-19 
Response Task and Finish Group 

 

Executive Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to summarise the work undertaken by the Scrutiny 
and Overview Committee’s Covid-19 Response Task and Finish Group and to 
present the group’s recommendations to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee.  

Key Decision 

2. No 

Recommendations 

3. Based on the findings of the work of the group, which is summarised later in this 
report, it is recommended that the Scrutiny and Overview Committee approves 
the following recommendations, and recommends these to Cabinet: 
 

Recommendation 1 – The Council should ensure adequate resource is 
allocated for community recovery and to support parishes with further 
development of their community response/emergency plans, so they are 
as well-equipped as possible for any future crises.  

 
Recommendation 2 – The Council should host an appreciation event to 
celebrate the success of the community response and to acknowledge the 
work of community groups and volunteers during the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
The task and finish group recognise the huge amount of work community 
groups and volunteers have delivered during this crisis. This event would 
celebrate and acknowledge the success of communities working together 
during the Covid-19 pandemic and the sense of solidarity and community 
that has sprung up all over South Cambridgeshire towns and villages.  

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



The Task and Finis
[...]
rly and vulnerable by volunteers in a Covid secure way. 
This enabled volunteers to check up on each vulnerable 
resident and have a socially distanced chat on the doorstep. 
Any concerns were reported back to the community coordinator. 
In Fen Ditton, Father Christmas had delivered sweets to all 
children in the village and cake to the elderly.  
Coton ran an internet club which continued to meet weekly on 
Zoom. The first village wide coffee morning on Zoom was about 
to take place. 
The Wilbrahams and Six Mile Bottom had held a series of ‘know 
your neighbour’ talks. These were Zoom talks given by people 
in the villages on any subject they chose. This had started as an 
experiment but had been so well received that it continued with 
more people volunteering to speak.  
With the local choir and musicians, Papworth had provided 
doorstep music to some of the elderly residents which had been 
well received.  
At Christmas, Coton had asked any residents already cooking a 
Christmas meal, to cook an extra portion which was matched 
with someone in need of a meal in the village. There was also a 
Christmas hamper scheme where people committed to put 
together a hamper for a resident or a family. This was done 
anonymously like a Secret Santa. This shared happiness and a 
created the feeling of community.  

 

Page 103



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee   25 February 2021                               

Lead Member: 
 

Councillor Sarah Cheung Johnson, Anti-Racism Task 
and Finish Group Chair 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Head of HR and Corporate Services   

 

 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee Anti-Racism Task 
and Finish Group Recommendations 

 

Executive Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to summarise the work undertaken by the Scrutiny 
and Overview Committee’s Anti-Racism Task and Finish Group and to present 
the group’s recommendations to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee.  

Key Decision 

2. No  

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the Scrutiny and Overview Committee approves the 
following recommendations and recommends these to Cabinet for adoption:  
 

• Recommendation 1 - Key performance indictors relating to BAME employees 
at South Cambridgeshire District Council should be reported to the 
Employment and Staffing Committee on an ongoing basis.  

 

• Recommendation 2 - The Leader of the Council should assign the 
responsibility for equalities to an existing Lead Cabinet Member.  

 

• Recommendation 3 - The Lead Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
equalities should investigate the establishment of an equalities advisory 
panel/group.  
It is suggested that this panel/group could follow the model of the Council’s 
Brexit Advisory Group rather requiring a formal committee to be set up. The 
Lead Cabinet Member should establish the most appropriate reporting route 
for the equality in employment report and whether this should be reported to 
the equalities advisory panel/group or the Employment and Staffing 
Committee. 

 

Page 105

Agenda Item 9



 

 

• Recommendation 4 - The new equality advisory panel/group should track the 
outcomes of the equalities staff forum. 

 

• Recommendation 5 - The suitable Lead Cabinet Member should liaise with 
relevant officers on street naming in South Cambridgeshire. 

 

• Recommendation 6 – The Council should produce an equalities toolkit for 
businesses, to help broaden their understanding of race inequality in the 
workplace and enable them to undertake Race Equality Impact Assessment 
on their employment practices.  

 

This is in line with work that has already been undertaken by Cambridge City 
Council. It is suggested that this toolkit should be developed by the Business 
Support Team. The group acknowledges that there may not currently be 
capacity for the team to undertake this work due to demands supporting 
businesses during the Covid-19 pandemic, so this work should be undertaken 
when capacity allows.  

 

• Recommendation 7 – Provision of training on Gypsy, Roma and Traveller 
cultural awareness for all councillors and officers. 

 

As well as requiring all councillors to attend a briefing on equality and 
diversity, Cambridge City Council provided training on Gypsy, Roma and 
Traveller cultural awareness which was found to be beneficial. The task and 
finish group suggests the same training is provided for South Cambridgeshire 
district councillors and officers and that all should be required to attend. 

 

• Recommendation 8 – The Council should seek to collaborate with 
Cambridge City Council in its engagement with BAME community groups.  
 
Cambridge City Council has taken steps to enhance dialogue with BAME 
community groups, the Council and other public sector organisations. As there 
is overlap between City and South Cambridgeshire community groups, it is 
suggested that this Council seeks to collaborate with and support the work 
already being done by Cambridge City Council to avoid duplication.  

 

• Recommendation 9 – The Council should build links with local BAME 
community groups. 
 
The Council should seek to understand the concerns of BAME community 
groups and ensure that there is a way for them to engage with the Council on 
issues of importance and concern to them. This relationship should be 
monitored and maintained through the new equality advisory panel/group. 

 

Page 106



 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The recommendations have been developed by the Anti-Racism Task and Finish 
Group following an analysis of the information gathered from the research and 
evidence gathering the group has undertaken.  

Details 

 

5. Following the motion passed by Council in July 2020, the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee agreed at its 16th July 2020 meeting to set up an anti-racism task and 
finish group to: 

a) Review and examine the SCDC structure to ensure ethnic minorities 
are not disadvantaged. 

b) Consider
[...]
provision of training on Gypsy, 
Roma and Traveller cultural awareness.  

• Costs are unknown for any initiatives or engagement activities. 

Staffing 

12. The Task and Finish Group has not estimated the staffing requirements of the 
recommendations should they be agreed.  

 

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

A modern and caring Council 

13. The implementation of the recommendations would support the Council’s priority 
of being a modern and caring Council. 

Background papers 

Details of the 14th July 2020 Council meeting and relevant motion on the Council’s 
website  
 
Details of the 16th July 2020 Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting on the 
Council’s website 
 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Anti-Racism Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference 
 
 

Report Author:  

Councillor Sarah Cheung Johnson, Anti-Racism Task and Finish Group Chair 
 
Victoria Wallace – Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 
 
 
 
 

Page 109

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=410&MId=7862&Ver=4
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=417&MId=7848&Ver=4


This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix A 

Scrutiny Anti-Racism Task and Finish Group 

Terms of Reference 

 
 

The purpose of the group is to investigate and make recommendations to the 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee on anti-racism matters. 

Scope 

The task and finish group will: 
1. Review and examine SCDC structure to ensure ethnic minorities are not 

disadvantaged by understanding: 
o how many BAME staff SCDC employs and where they are working, 
o what barriers if any exist to BAME staff career progression 
o whether a ‘name blind’ recruitment process would aid in the recruitment 

of more BAME staff.  
 

2. Consider BAME access to housing and homelessness and welfare support: 

o  Review and recommend concrete actions on how the Council adopts 
an actively anti-racism outlook within areas where the Council has 
influence 

o Review the Council’s corporate equalities and 
[...]
ntionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 3C ICT Data Centre Incidents - Summary report
	6 Housing Repairs - Contract Progress
	ARK Report - SCDC Repairs Contract Options Appraisal - 12.2.21
	South Cambridgeshire Benchmarking final - 8.12.20

	8 Covid-19 Response Task and Finish Group Recommendations
	Appendix A Covid T&F report
	Appendix B Covid T&F report

	9 Anti-Racism Task and Finish Group Recommendations
	Appendix A Anti Racism T&F report

	10 Work Programme
	Notice of Key Decisions Feb 2021
	Scrutiny prioritisation tool




Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 25 February 2021 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Chair 
  Councillor Judith Rippeth – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Nigel Cathcart 
 Sarah Cheung Johnson Graham Cone 
 Dr. Claire Daunton Dr. Douglas de Lacey 
 Peter Fane Geoff Harvey 
 Dr. Richard Williams  
 
Councillors Neil Gough, Bill Handley, Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Peter McDonald, Bridget Smith, 
Brian Milnes and Hazel Smith were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 Victoria Wallace Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 
 Stephen Kelly Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 Anne Ainsworth Chief Operating Officer 
 Peter Campbell Head of Housing 
 Jeff Membery Head of Transformation 
 
 
1. Apologies 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Martin Cahn, Jose Hales 

and Steve Hunt.  
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 None.  
  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19th January 2021 were agreed as a correct 

record of the meeting.  
  
4. Public Questions 
 
 There were no public questions.  
  
5. 3C ICT Data Centre Incidents - Summary report 
 
 The committee considered an update from the Interim Head of ICT and Digital on 

the resilience of the ICT data centre services. He explained how the data centre 
operated, what had caused the service interruptions experienced in quarter three 
of 2020/21 and the action taken to resolve these issues. He explained the 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 25 February 2021 

reasons for the recent start-up issue with staff laptops and the action being taken 
to resolve this.  
 
The Chief Executive clarified that South Cambridgeshire District Council had a 
partnership agreement with the ICT service and that this was a shared service 
which was run and owned by the three councils. The partnership agreement had 
been considered by the Scrutiny and Overview Committee and had been signed 
off by Cabinet in September 2020.  
 
The Interim Head of ICT explained the decision had been taken to split the data 
centre between two geographically diverse sites so that if there was an issue in 
one location, this would not be an issue in the other location. The County 
Council’s recommendation had been to provide the data centre service from one 
of its locations in Peterborough. The committee was informed by the Interim 
Head of ICT that the servers and equipment were as efficient as they could be 
and that the right balance had been achieved between performance and 
equipment.  
 
The Interim Head of ICT informed the committee of the following: 

 There had been 18 weeks of uninterrupted service since the service 
interruptions experienced in Quarter 3 of 2020/21. An independent report 
being carried out would identify any further improvements that could be 
made to the service.  

 All recommended precautions and measures were taken when software 
updates were applied.  

 He assured the committee that steps were being taken to protect the 
council against ransomware attacks and that this issue was taken very 
seriously. The Leader informed the committee of a briefing received by the 
LGA’s Safer and Stronger Communities Board on the cyber security 
programme and the work being done to protect against major cyber 
attacks. She informed the committee that she would query with the Senior 
Leadership Team whether this issue was included in the Council’s risk 
register. 

 
The Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental Health and Licensing informed the 
committee that he had been asked to take Executive responsibility for ICT 
issues. He expressed concern about the lack of a service level agreement and 
that there was not a shared document repository. 
 
The Lead Cabinet Member for Planning expressed concern that the recent ICT 
outages had significantly affected the Planning service and that many planning 
officers had been affected by the recent issue with laptops. 
 
Committee members expressed concern about the system’s resilience and that 
there were no penalties for the service if agreed downtime was exceeded. 
Committee members also raised concern about the downtime of the Planning 
Portal, about which some members had received complaints from parish councils 
who had been unable to access the system to view documentation relating to 
planning applications. 

 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 25 February 2021 

The committee requested a further ICT update in 3-4 months’ time. 
 

The committee recommended that a service level agreement be put in place, 
specifying the maximum service downtime. 
 

  
6. Housing Repairs - Contract Progress 
 
 The committee considered an update from the Lead Cabinet Member for 

Housing and the Head of Housing, on the progress to date on the contract for 
repairs to council housing, which was due for renewal during 2022. 
 
The Head of Housing and the Lead Cabinet Member for Housing informed the 
committee of the following: 

 Void costs were higher for South Cambridgeshire District Council as the 
council’s tenants stayed in properties for longer than they did elsewhere, 
and the council let properties in good condition. 

 The reasons for the preferred option, which was to tender the service to 
an expert external provider, were explained:  

o An in-house service would be more expensive. 
o The council did not have the skills to provide an in-house service. 
o Having a nationwide contractor providing the service would enable 

access to the skills and experience of expert operatives from 
across the country.  

 Mears had a nationwide programme to introduce electric vehicles, 
however this may be an issue in South Cambridgeshire due to a lack of 
electric vehicle charging points across the district.   

 A new housing engagement board was being set up, through which 
tenants would be communicated with. The membership of the board 
would consist of six tenants and three councillors who would scrutinise 
housing policy matters.  

 Before issuing the contract, officers would work with groups of residents to 
determine what was important to them and the priority that should be 
given to different categories of repairs and timescales for repairs.  

 The contract with Mears had started off well and had met the council’s 
needs, however this contract was now out of date.  

 The intention was to have a programme of continuous improvement 
through the new contract.  

 A price per property contract was intended to design out the need for 
multiple visits to a property. As properties in South Cambridgeshire were 
spread across a large geographical area, much of the repair costs for the 
council were associated with the cost of travel. 

 
The committee discussed the potential advantages and disadvantages of having 
an in-house service. Some members suggested an in-house service would 
provide greater flexibility and the opportunity to provide training and 
apprenticeships. Some members suggested a hybrid model should be 
considered to provide scope for the council to carry out some minor repairs itself. 
Some committee members thought this would offer a better service to tenants, 
as it would ensure service was maintained and the relationship between council 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 25 February 2021 

officers and tenants was not undermined by officers not having control of when 
repairs were carried out. 

 

The committee indicated its support for the retendering of the repairs service and 
agreed the following suggestions: 

 Sustainability should be an integral part of the contract. 

 The concerns of tenants should be noted. The committee noted 
existing communication channels with tenants would continue and be 
improved. 

 Any potential improvement possibility should be integrated into the 
contract. 

 The contract should include a handyman service for minor repairs. 
 

  
7. Review of the Business Plan 
 
 The Deputy Leader (non-statutory) presented the proposed 2020-25 Business 

Plan.  
 
The Deputy Leader would discuss with the Head of Transformation, the potential 
for a forum for lessons learned regarding new developments. 
 
Committee members commented that the business plan was very clear. 

  
8. Covid-19 Response Task and Finish Group Recommendations 
 
 The Chair of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee’s Covid-19 Response Task 

and Finish Group presented the report which summarised the work undertaken 
by the task and finish group and its recommendations.  
 
In relation to recommendation 1, the Chair informed the committee that 
applications for funding should be made through the Grants Advisory Committee. 
The Chair informed the committee that he had written to the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Finance to seek support for grants to be made available to 
community groups and had received a positive response to this.  
 
The Chair thanked officers for the support they had provided to the task and 
finish group.  
 
Subject to a slight amendment to the wording of recommendation two, the 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee agreed the following recommendations and 
recommended these to Cabinet: 
 

 Recommendation 1 – the Council should ensure adequate resource is 
allocated for community recovery and to support parishes with further 
development of their community response/emergency plans, so they 
are as well-equipped as possible for any future crises. 

 

 Recommendation 2 (amended wording agreed by the committee is 
shown in bold and crossed through text) - The Council should host an 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 25 February 2021 

appreciation events to celebrate the success of the community 
response and to acknowledge the work of community groups, 
volunteers and local members during the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
  
9. Anti-Racism Task and Finish Group Recommendations 
 
 The Chair of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee’s Anti-Racism Task and 

Finish Group presented the report which summarised the work undertaken by the 
task and finish group and the group’s recommendations.  
 
Subject to a slight amendment agreed to the wording of recommendation one 
(amended text shown in bold text), the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
approved the task and finish group’s recommendations and recommended these 
to Cabinet for adoption: 
 

 Recommendation 1 - Key performance indictors relating to how the 
council responds to BAME employees at South Cambridgeshire District 
Council should be reported to the Employment and Staffing Committee on 
an ongoing basis.  

 

 Recommendation 2 - The Leader of the Council should assign the 
responsibility for equalities to an existing Lead Cabinet Member.  

 

 Recommendation 3 - The Lead Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
equalities should investigate the establishment of an equalities advisory 
panel/group.  

 

 Recommendation 4 - The new equality advisory panel/group should track 
the outcomes of the equalities staff forum. 

 

 Recommendation 5 - The suitable Lead Cabinet Member should liaise 
with relevant officers on street naming in South Cambridgeshire. 

 

 Recommendation 6 – The Council should produce an equalities toolkit 
for businesses, to help broaden their understanding of race inequality in 
the workplace and enable them to undertake Race Equality Impact 
Assessment on their employment practices.  

 

 Recommendation 7 – Provision of training on Gypsy, Roma and 
Traveller cultural awareness for all councillors and officers. 

 

 Recommendation 8 – The Council should seek to collaborate with 
Cambridge City Council in its engagement with BAME community groups.  

 

 Recommendation 9 – The Council should build links with local BAME 
community groups. 

 
 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 25 February 2021 

  
10. Work Programme 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted its work programme. 
  
11. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings 
 
 The next meeting would take place on Thursday 18th March 2021 at 5.20pm.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.40 p.m. 

 

 


